

CHAPTER 4.

PRINTING AND BINDING.

S. F. 374.

AN ACT to amend section one hundred and twenty-five (125) of the supplement to the code, 1907 relating to the printing and binding of reports of financial statements of cities and towns.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Number of copies to be printed—number bound in cloth. That section one hundred and twenty-five (125) supplement to the code 1907, be amended by adding after the semi-colon in line twenty-eight (28), "of the auditor's report pertaining to the financial statements of cities and towns, two thousand copies, of which five hundred copies shall be bound in cloth."

SEC. 2. In effect. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines.

Approved April 16, A. D. 1909.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader and Des Moines Capital April 20, A. D. 1909.

W. C. HAYWARD,
Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 5.

PRINTING.

S. F. 251.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in subdivision four (4) of section one hundred thirty-eight (138) of the supplement to the code 1907 and section one hundred thirty-nine (139) of the code, relating to printing.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. House and senate bills. That the law as it appears in subdivision four (4) of section one hundred thirty-eight (138) of the supplement to the code 1907 be amended by striking out the period (.) immediately following the word "cents" in the seventh line and inserting the following words, "for each form of four pages or less; provided that where type set for a bill in one house shall be used in printing the same bill for the other house, the number of copies ordered of said same bill shall be considered additional copies and paid for accordingly, and for re-imposing the first form of four pages or less of said same bill the sum of fifty cents shall be allowed."

SEC. 2. Reimposing. That section one hundred thirty-nine (139) of the code be amended by striking out the word "messages" in the twelfth line and inserting in lieu thereof the following words, "house or senate journals, messages, reports". That said section be further amended by striking out the word "form" in the fourteenth line and inserting in lieu thereof the following words: "document form or its equivalent".

Approved April 16, A. D. 1909.